eleven (11) violations of the Louisiana Weights and Measures, laws, rules and regulations 

for misrepresenting the price or quantity of a commodity and failing to meet the 98% or 

higher pass rate as required. The Department recommended a penalty of Eight Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,250.00) to be paid within 30 days of receipt of demand 

letter.   

The motion to find respondent in violation was made by Mr. Justin Alford and 

seconded by Mr. Frank Lopinto. All members were in favor. The motion carried.   

The motion to assess the department recommended penalty was made by Mr.

[...]

Justin Alford. All members were in favor. Motion 

carried. 

25 – WM – 1004 Family Dollar Store (Shreveport)  
 7 VIOLATION(S)  

7 – Overcharge Violation(s) – LA. R.S. 3:4617 (A)  

The department recommended a penalty of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

($3,500.00). Motion to accept the stipulation and recommended penalty was made by Mr. 

Mickey Freiberg and seconded by Mr. Cal Simpson. All members were in favor. Motion 

carried. 

25 – WM – 1009 Dollar General Store 9666 (Lafayette)  
 14 VIOLATION(S)

[...]

carried. 

25 – WM – 1021 Rouse’s Enterprise, L.L.C 
 24 VIOLATION(S)  

15 – Overcharge Violation(s) – LA. R.S. 3:4617 (A)  

9 – Prices not displayed – LAC 7:XXXV.117 (A) 

The department recommended a penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

($1,500.00). Motion to accept the stipulation and recommended penalty was made 

by Mr. Mickey Frieberg and seconded by Mr. Cal Simpson. All members were in 

favor. Motion carried. 

VI. OLD BUSINESS.  

None. 

VII. NEW BUSINESS.  

A. The W&M Director, Paul Floyd, thanked all the commission members for their time and